Figure 4-29 Cantilever Sign Post 94 Located in Ponce (Picture 1: 4/2016, Picture: 4/2018) 

4.6 Summary of Potential Case Studies 

It is important to point out that this GIS tool/process was also used with the previously 

identified cases. As a result, a sample of one hundred and eight (108) items was established as 

potential case studies for inspection. This represents a robust sample to evaluate the situation of 

the cantilever traffic signs after the impact of Hurricane Maria to Puerto Rico. 

One complementary objective of the virtual reconnaissance exercise was the division of the